

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 19-1176 & No. 19-1179 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC and
THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
and ANDREW R. WHEELER, Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Judicial Review of an Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
84 Fed. Reg. 32520 (July 8, 2019)

COAL INDUSTRY PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Shay Dvoretzky
Charles T. Wehland *
Robert E. Johnson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

* Not admitted in DC

Jeffery D. Ubersax
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA
One Cleveland Center
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 1930
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 696-6700

*Counsel for
The North American Coal Corporation*

Mark W. DeLaquil
Andrew Grossman
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1500

Martin T. Booher
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
2000 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0200

*Counsel for
Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. EPA Has Failed To Make The Necessary Endangerment Finding.....	1
A. EPA Cannot Evade Review On The Ground That Another Rule Suffers From The Same Flaw.....	2
B. EPA Has Never Determined What An Endangerment Finding Would Require, Much Less Made Such A Finding Here.....	6
II. Coal Power Plants Cannot be Regulated Under Section 111(d)(1) So Long As EPA Regulates Them Under Section 112.....	9
A. EPA’s Textual Reinterpretation Fails.....	10
B. Section 302(a) Cannot Justify EPA’s Interpretation.....	12
C. EPA Cannot Circumvent the Plain Meaning of Section 7411(d)(1).....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AEP v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	9, 16
<i>Biggerstaff v. FCC</i> , 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13, 14
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2, 4
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 15
<i>ISDA v. CFTC</i> , 887 F.Supp.2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>Murphy Expl. & Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9, 17

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	8, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	13
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	11

STATUTES

Clean Air Act, as amended	
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	9, 10, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(3)	14
42 U.S.C. §7412(n)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	11
Pub. L. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2399, 2467 (1990)	11, 12, 13

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

135 Cong. Rec. 15810 (July 24, 1989)	12
Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Health & the Env't of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 101st Cong., at 557 (1990)	12

<i>Revision of December 2000 Regulatory Finding on the Emissions of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Electric Utility Steam Generating Units and the Removal of Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units From the Section 112(c) List</i>	
70 Fed. Reg. 15994 (2005).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i>	
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (2009).....	7
<i>Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units</i>	
80 Fed. Reg. 64510 (2015).....	3, 8
<i>Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations</i>	
84 Fed. Reg. 32520 (2019).....	2, 16
